Rule 2.33 . Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Edward Fox & Son Limited 00247892
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dvision, 8514 of 2010
Brmingham District Registry

{full name of court}

{(a} Ingert full We (a)
name(s) and M D Hardy M T Coyne
address(es) of Poppleton & Appleby Poppleton & Appleby
administrator(s) 35 Ludgate Hul 35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham Birmingham
B3 1EH B3 1EH
'Delete as attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent 10 all known creditors on

(b} 15 December 2010

Signed \A e.&,

Joint / Administriator(s)
N
Dated — W™ Do\ oo
Contact Details.
You do not have to give any contact M D Hardy
information in the box opposite but if Poppleton & Appleby
you do, it will help Companies House to 35 Ludgate Hill
contact you If there 1s a query on the Birmingham
form B3 1EH
The contact information that you give
wil! be visible to researchers of the 0121 200 2962
pLilE == ! DX Number DX Exchange
1 When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
{ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AZAGMOQA8"
— AO7 2111212010 452

COMPANIES HOUSE




N
poppleton & appleby B

35 Ludgate Hiil

Birmingham B3 1EH

T 0121 200 2962

F 0121 236 8340

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS E info@pappletonandappleby co uk
www poppletonandappleby co uk

Qur Ref MDH/GJB/MAB/E3H
15 December 2010

Dear Sirs

Edward Fox & Son Limited - In Administration
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry No. 8514 of 2010

In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 | write to
advise you of the Proposals of the Joint Admimistrators’ in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration The Proposals will be considered at a meeting of Creditors to be held on 6" January 2011
In accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986 it 1s my intention to conduct the meeting by correspondence
and notice to that effect 1s attached

You will find enclosed with this letter the following documentation

1 A copy of the Joint Administrators’ report which includes at appendix 7 2 Summary of the
Proposals for fulfilling the terms of the Administration

2 Form 2 25B, the notice of conduct of business by correspondence incorporating a voting form
which you should complete and return together wath the enclosed proof of debt form by 12 ncon
an 6 January 2011 [f any votes are received without a proof of debt, then that Creditor's votes
shall be disregarded

3 Proof of debt form 4 25

Creditors are advised that the proposals include a resolution for consideration regarding the basis of the
Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements Detalls of the costs to date and the proposed basis
of remuneration are included in detail in the enclosed Report, together with a Creditors’ Guide to Fees In
Administration

The Administrators’ must summon a Creditors' meeting if it 1s requested in the prescribed manner by
Creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company In
addition Creditors may wish to establish a Creditors Committee  Any Creditor wishing to summon a
Creditors meeting or form a Committee should notify the Administrators’ within 5 days of the date of this
letter

Should you require any further information concerning the report then please do not hesitate to contact me
or my Manager, Garry Baxendale

Yours faithfully

WA\ Cuvsn
MT Coy
Joint Administrator

Please note that the Joint Administrators are agents of the Partnership and act without personal lability

Partners MT Coyne FCA FABRF, MD Hardy MIPA MABRP A Turmn MIPA MABRP Coventry Office 8 Manor Road, Coventry CV1 2LH
Licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales T 02476 992 799 F 02476 632 255




* Rule 2.48

(@) tnsert full name(s)
and address{es) of
adminstrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) insert number of
resclubons enclosed

{d) Insert address to

which form 1s to be
dehivered

(e) Insert closing date

*Delete as appropnate

Form 2.258B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company

Edward Fox & Son Limited

Company number

00247892

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwiston, 8514 of 2010
Birmingham District Registry

(full name of court)
Notice 15 hereby given by (a)
M D Hardy M T Coyne
Poppleton & Appleby Poppleton & Appleby
35 Ludgate Hill 35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham Birmingham
B3 1EH B3 1EH

to the creditors of (b) Edward Fox & Son Limited

35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham, B3 1EH

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are (c) 2
resolutions for your consideration  Please indicate below whether you are in favour or

against each resolution

This form must be received at {d)
Poppleton & Appleby

35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham

B3 1EH

by 12 00 hours on (e) Thursday 6 January 2011 n order to be

counted
will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution {1} Summary of Proposals
Resolution (2) Approval of the Administrators
pre-Appointment fees and expenses

it must be accompanied by details in wniting of your clam  Failure to do so

} am *in Favour / Against
I am *in Favour / Against

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor

(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/solicitor)

H you require any further details or clanfication prior to returning your votes, please

contact mefus at the address above

Signed

A D Hafdﬁ/-

Joint / Admirustrator(s)

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of EDWARD FOX & SON LIMITED
In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 15 November 2010

Form 4 25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
hquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may cail for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion)

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

i total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitahsed interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown 1t box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give detalls of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls within any (and If so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedute 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunity held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given £

11

Particulars of any reservation of titte claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the clam
relates

12

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO 8514 OF 2010
CHANCERY DIVISION, BIRMINGHAM
DISTRICT REGISTRY

IN THE MATTER OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
AND
EDWARD FOX & SON LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

Company No. 00247892

REPORT AND PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
TO MEMBERS & CREDITORS

Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
And Part 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
And Part 1 Chapters 1 to 4 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(as amended by the Insolvency Act 2000 and the
insolvency Amendment No 2 Rules 2002)

Poppleton & Appleby
35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham

B3 1EH

Telephone No 0121-200-2962
Fax No 0121-236-8430




=2 2D NDIN B WN -

- O

= OO ~NOU HWKN

o

EDWARD FOX & SON LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

Introduction

The Administrators Proposals and Initial Creditors Meeting
Events Leading to the Appointment of Joint Admirustrators
Conduct of the Administration to Date

Proposals for Achieving the Objectives of the Administration Order
Statutory Information

Statement of Affairs

Administrators Receipts and Payments Account

Costs of the Administration

Estimated Return for Creditors

Conclusion and Proposed Exit Route from Administration

APPENDICES

Statutory Infermation

Extracts from Audited Accounts

Directors Estimated Statement of Affairs

Supporting Notes to the Statement of Affars

List of Creditors

Recetpts and Payments Account

Administrators Proposals

Creditors’ Guide to Administrators Fees

Post Appointment Time & Cost Summary
Pre-Appointment Time & Cost Narrative and Summary




Edward Fox & Son Limited {In Administration)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
Court No. 8514 of 2010

Joint Administrators Report and Proposals

1. Introduction

M D Hardy and M T Coyne, Licensed Insolvency Practtioners of Poppleton & Appleby,
35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH, were appointed Joint Administrators (“the Administrators”)
of Edward Fox & Son Limited ("the Company”) on 15" November 2010 The appointment was
made by the Directors The proposal for Administration had been discussed m detail with
Aldermore Bank pic (who provided an invoice discounting facility to the Company and held a fixed
and floating charge over its assets) who agreed that the Directors should make the appointment

As Creditors may be aware, the Joint Admirustrators are obliged to consider which of the three
specific objectives the Administration procedure 1s likely to achieve The objective | believe | am
most likely to achieve is the third objective which 1s

e Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more Secured or
Preferential Creditors

In this report | set out the rationale for the Administration and how this objective I1s to be achieved
On present indications, funds will be avalable to the Company's Secured and Preferental
Credttors There 1s also some likelihood of funds becoming available for Unsecured Creditors

I do not consider | can achieve the first objective, being the rescue of the Company as a going
concern The reasons for this are set out in more detall later in this report but the key point i1s that
the Company had been trading at a loss and there appeared to be no prospect of reversing this
trend | also considered the second objective, being a better outcome for Creditors than would be
likely if the Company were to be wound up without first being in Admimistration  The basis of the
Administration 1s an orderly disposal of the assets and collection of book debts and whilst current
forecasts suggest there will be a return to Creditors, the objective 1 have set out above appears

more certain

| am required to confirm that the Admirustrators act on a joint and several basss, although the day
to day conduct of the Administration rests with me, Matthew Douglas Hardy

| understand that the EC Regulations apply and that these proceedings are maimn proceedings as
defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

This report details our propasals to Creditors for achieving the purpose of the Administration The
proposals are dealt with throughout the report and a summary I1s provided at Appendix 7.

2 The Administrators Proposals and Initial Creditors Meeting

An inthial Meeting of Creditors will be convened to consider my proposals as the Company Is likely
to have sufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to Unsecured Creditors Notice of
the Meeting of Creditors, Form 2 258, is enclosed. The meeting will also consider whether a
Creditors Committee should be formed and if no Committee is formed, Creditors will be asked to
fix the Administrators remuneration as incfuded n these proposals

In addition, the meeting will also be asked to consider a resolution that certain of my pre-
appointment fees and expenses can be treated as an expense of the Admmistration

It is my intention to conduct the meeting by correspondence as is permitted by the
Insolvency Rules | attach at Appendix 7 a summary of my proposals In order to vote please
complete and return Form 2 25B together with the enclosed proof of debt form Votes must be
returned to the Administrators by 12.00 noon on Thursday 6" January 2011. If any votes
are received without a proof of debt, then that Creditor’s votes shall be disregarded




The Insolvency Rules provide that any single Creditor, or group of Creditors, of the Company
whose debt(s) amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may, within § business
days from the date of the Administrator sending out the resolution or proposals, require him to
summon a Meeting of Creditors to consider the matters raised in this report and my proposals
Please note that the expenses of summoning and holding such a meeting at the request of a
Creditor shall be paid by that Creditor, who shall deposit with the Administrator security for their
payment If you require any further explanation as to this prowision, or wish to discuss the
proposals in more detall, then please do not hesitate to contact me

Creditors may wish to establish a Creditors Committee Any Creditor wishing to establish a
Committee should notfy the Administrators within 5 business days from the date of these

proposals
3. Events Leading to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Company was incorporated on 7" May 1930 The principal activity of the Company was that
of a printer based in Warwickshire The Company traded from large leasehold premises located
at Masons Road in Stratford Upon Avon

We were first consulted by one of the Directors, Mr Nigel Lyon on 20" October 2010 Mr Lyon
and others had acquired 75% of the share capital of the Company in Apnl 2010 from
Mr LR Allfrey who then withdrew from the business It soon became evident from our discussion
that the Company was experiencing financial difficulties and that its future viability was n

question

The Company was experiencing an unexpected month on month downturn in trade which was
impacting on profitability A detailed analysis of sales and overhead cost was presented which
suggested that the Company was now trading at a loss | advised that If there was no imminent
prospect of the Company returning to profitability, then the Directors should take immediate steps
to address the problem and consider placing the Company into an insolvency process

Mr Lyon consulted with his co Director, Mr Christopher Jewkes, whom | met at a further meeting
held on 27" October 2010 At that meeting, the potential Insolvency processes were discussed
as well as other options that may have resulted in the preservation of the Company Messrs Lyon
and Jewkes left the meeting to discuss the options in more detail

On 8™ November 2010, | received telephone calis from both Directors confirming that they wished
to place the Company into Administration At their request | spoke to Aldermore Invoice Finance
(“Aldermore™), who provided an invoicing discounting facility to the Company and held a fixed and
floating charge over its assets Aldermore confirmed that an Administration would help protect
and preserve the debtor position and agreed to the Directors placing the Company into
Administration

4, Conduct of the Administration to Date
4.1. Consideration of Trading the Business whilst Seeking a Purchaser

Prior to our appointment we had undertaken a bnief review of the Company and it was evident
from my discussion with Aldermore that there was no funding available to meet ongoing trading
losses In the short term whilst seeking a purchaser for the business Notwithstanding the forecast
losses, there would have been an iImmediate cash requirement to meet salary and payroll costs

The situation was compounded when the Company received notice from Surrey Asset Finance
on 9™ November 2010 terminating the asset finance agreement to which the key items of plant
and equipment, including the Heidelberg Speedmaster colour printing presses and Stahl
equipment, were subject

The Company occupied leasehold premuses for which rent was prepaid up to Fnday,
19" November 2010 Following my appointment as Joint Administrator on Monday,
15™ November 2010 | was contacted by the landiord of the premises, who insisted that ongoing
rent should be paid or the premises vacated by the Company on 19" November 2010

Having regard to these factors, and the uncertainty that a buyer could be found for the business
and assets, given the current economic climate and the fact the key trading assets were subject
to finance agreements, | concluded that there was no alternative other than to cease trading

3




4.2 Appraisal of Assets

| instructed Independent Agents, Golndustry DoveBid (*GID") to conduct a review of the
Company’s unencumbered assets The review was carrted out by Mr R Kumar, B Eng {Hons),
who is a member of the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors and is therefore qualified to give

valuation advice
Encumbered Assets

The main assets of the Company comprised, two Heidelberg Speedmaster colour printing
presses, Heidelberg Stahi 100 Saddle Stitcher, Polar Guillotine and two Stahl folding machines
However, all of the items listed above were subject to an unregulated asset purchase agreement
with Surrey Asset Finance (“SAF") The agreement was terminated by SAF on the 9" November
2010 and | understand that a sale has since been agreed to Albion Machinery who i1s an
unconnected printing equipment dealer based in Reddiich | am awaiting final confirmation from
SAF concerning the sale although | understand there Is unlikely to be a surplus available to the

Company
Unencumbered Assets

The main items of unencumbered assets comprised of an AGFA Palladio CTP system and Apple
workstations These proved to be of modest value, due largely to technology developments (n this
particular sector which renders the equipment obsolete In addition, there were a number of
motor vehicles together with office furniture and equipment

The valuation advice provided by GID can be summarised as follows

Market Value Market Value

In-Situ Ex-Situ
November 2010 November 2010
£ £
Total Owned Assets 27,000 17,500
Total Encumbered Assets
Surrey Asset Finance 427.000 328,000

4.3 Sale of Unencumbered Assets

Shortly after my appointment interest in certain of the Company's assets and customer database
was received from Lion FPG Limited (“Lion”) Lion i1s previously unconnected to the Company or
any of its Directors, although | understand a number of sales staff together with Mr Jukes are now
employed by Lion

Lion made an offer of £20,000 for certain assets which included four of the five motor vehicles,
previously driven by the sales staff and the Ford Transit Van together with racking, office furniture
and equipment Following advice from GID, the offer was accepted and a sale concluded on
18" November 2010

The sale did not include the AGFA Palladio CTP system, which has subsequently been sold by
my Agents to an Independent Third Party | will report to Creditors on any further asset
realisations in due course

4.4 Book debt Collection

As at the date of this report, the Debtors Ledger stands at £235,077 and the current balance
outstanding due to Aldermore now stands at £83,266 On present information, and subject to
termination and collection fees, there appears to be some likelihood of surplus debtor collections
being available to the Administration




4.5 Review of Business Activity

I am in the process of reviewing the change in ownership of the Company which occurred in April
2010 and the payments made to the former shareholder My enquiries to date indicate the
Company was solvent at the time of the transaction and there are no concerns arising out of the
transaction My enquiries are however ongoing with assistance from my solicitors and | will
advise Creditors of my conclusions in due course

5. Proposal for Achieving the Objectives of the Administration Order

The primary issues to be dealt with during the Administration are the recovery of the Company’s
book debts, the sale of the Company's unencumbered assets and dealing with the Company’s
leasehold trading premises  In addition, pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualfication Act
1986, 1t 1s the Jont Administrators duty to submit a report to the Department of Business
Enterpnse and Regulatory Reform concerning the Directors conduct. The contents of the report
are confidental

As referred to earlier in this report, it s anticipated that funds will be available for a small
distribution to the Unsecured Creditors and we will therefore seek the approval of our proposals in
this matter from Creditors by correspondence

The proposals include the provision for an exit from the Administration At present, the
Administration will most likely conclude with the voluntary winding up of the Company it Is
proposed that MD Hardy of Poppleton & Appleby, 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH should
act as the sole Liquidator of the Company for the purposes of the Creditors Voluntary Winding
Up Creditors should however note that they have the right to nominate an alternative Liquidator
and any such nominations should be made prior to the meeting to be held on 6" January 2011

6. Statutory Information

! attach at Appendix 1 of this report the Statutory Information regarding the Company which
deals with the relevant requirements of Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

| attach at Appendix 2 extracts from the Company's filed accounts to 31% December 2009
Extracts from management accounts for the period ending 30" September 2010 are also
enclosed

7. Statement of Affairs

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 47 (1) of the Act, a Statement of Affars was delivered to the
Administrators on 26™ November 2010 The Statement was signed by the Directors, Mr Lyon and
Mr Jewkes

Creditors should note that in accordance with the standard format of the Statement of Affarrs, no
provision has been made for the costs of realising the Company’s assets or the costs of the
Administration  The Administrators have not carned out an audit on the information provided

At Appendix 4 are supporting notes to the Statement of Affairs, which | feel would be useful for
Creditors This information has been prepared by my staff with the assistance of information
supplied by the Company Directors The Statement of Affarrs does not include any provision in
respect of the costs of the Administration

At Appendix 5 are the names, addresses and approximate amounts due to the Creditors of the
Company in accordance with the Company's records

8. Administrators Receipts and Payments Account

| attach at Appendix 6 a copy of my Receipts and Payments Account which provides details of
funds received to date and payments made in respect of costs of the Administration




9. Costs of the Administration
9.1 Pre-Administration Costs

Insolvency legislation now provides that certain of my pre-appointment fees and expenses can be
paid as a cost of the Administration, subject to the approval of the Creditors The meeting to be
held on 6" January 2011 will be asked to consider a resolution agreeing these fees and

expenses

My involvement included various meetings and discussions with the Directors and the largest
Creditor, Aldermore In addition there were pre-appointment statutory documents required to be
filed at Court, for which assistance and advice was provided by my Solicitors, Lewis Onions LLP

i attach at Appendix 10 a narrative which deals with the disclosure requirements when seeking
the agreement of these fees and expenses from Creditors In summary, | am seeking agreement
from Creditors to the following

Pre-Appointment time Time Spent
costs Hours
to 15 November 2010
£
Poppleton & Appleby 4,245 17
Lewis Onions Solicitors 2,335 8

9.2 Administration Costs

| intend to seek to have my remuneration fixed by Creditors by reference to time properly
expended by me and my staff in attending to matters ansing from the Administration

The time costs incurred by my firm in respect of the Administration to 3" December 2010 are
£15,453 which represents 109 hours at an average hourly rate of £141 per hour In accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 9 (“SIP9") | append to this report at Appendix 9
an analysis of time spent on the Administration from 15™ November 2010 to date

In addition, approval will also be requested for the costs of disbursements and expenses ncurred
by the Joint Administrators  Category 1 disbursements are specific expenditure relating to the
administration of the Company's affairs and payable to an independent third party Such
disbursements can be paid from the Company's assets without approval from the Creditors
Committee or general body of Creditors Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the
Joint Administrators firm that include elements of shared overhead costs Statement of insolvency
Practice Number 9 provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as if they were
remuneration To date | have vet to draw any Category 2 disbursements, however, full details of
this firm's scale of charges can be found at Appendix 8

| will also seek approval for the payment of the costs and expenses of other professionals
instructed by me to assist in the Administration | am currently awaiting the costs of my appointed
Agents, Golndustry DoveBid for valuations carried out of the Company’s assets The assignment
1s ongoing and therefore | am not In a position to confirm therr final fees at this stage

10. Estimated Return for Creditors

| provide below a commentary and illustration of the expected outcome for the different classes of
Creditors

10.1 Secured Creditors

At the date of my appointment, the sum due to the Secured Creditor, Aldermore Invoice Finance
was £121,607 Receipts from book debt recovenes in the Administration will be paid direct to
Aldermoare under the terms of the invoice discounting agreement It 1s anticipated that there will
be sufficient realisations to repay Aldermore In full before termination costs and fees




10.2 Preferential Craeditors

The Company employed 24 individuals, all of whom were made redundant on 15™ November
2010 being the day of my appointment The claims of the Company's employees are estimated
as follows

Preferential Creditor Claims £
Arrears of wages 12,704
Arrears of holiday pay 4,825

17,529

We anticipate that the Preferential Creditors of the Company will be paid n full from the proceeds
recovered in the Administration

10.3 Unsecured Creditors

The estimated claims of Unsecured Creditors can be summarised as follows

Unsecured Creditor Claims £
Trade and expense Creditors 227,075
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE, NIC) 25,784
Employee clams 169,508
Total 422,367

Since the date of our appointment, we have received a number of reservation of title clams from
Creditors of the Company All claims have been reviewed and dealt with accordingly Credit
notas are awaited from some Creditors whose claims were successful No adjustment has been
made to the Creditor balances shown in the Directors Estimated Statement of Affars at this

stage

Having regard to the projected costs of the Administration and anticipated realisations 1t 1s ikely
that there will be funds avalable for distribution to Unsecured Creditors, although this 1s
dependent on the quantum of the book debt surplus

11. Conclusion and Proposed exit route from Administration

As you will see from the information contained In this report and appendices it 1s envisaged that
the Administration will end with the Company entering into Credttors Voluntary Liquidation  If the
Company proceeds into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation, then 1t 1s proposed that MD Hardy of
Poppleton & Appleby, 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH should act as the Sole Liquidator of
the Company for the purposes of the Winding Up Creditors may nominate a different person as
the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals
and before the proposals are approved

Should any Creditor wish to discuss the report or the proposals of the Administrators then please
contact the Senior Manager, Garry Baxendale, assigned to the Admimistration on 0121 200 2962

Signed

A’\- b J‘\'afv'a”

M D Hardy - Joint Administrator of
Edward Fox & Son Limited

Poppleton & Appleby
35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham

B31EH

Dated 13 December 2010




Company Number

Date of Incorporation

Changes of Name
Objects

Registered Office

Trading Address

Director

Company Secretary

Share Capital

Shareholders

Bankers

Charges Registered

Appendix 1
EDWARD FOX & SON LIMITED

STATUTORY INFORMATION

00247892

07/05/1930

No previous names recorded at Companies House
Printing
At the date of the Administration, the Company's registered office was
situated at Masons Road, Stratford Upon Avon, Warwickshire, CV37 9NB
For the purposes of the Administration this was changed to Poppleton &
Appleby's, 35 Ludgate Hill, Brmingham, B3 1EH, on 25/11/2010

Masons Road, Stratford Upon Avon, Warwickshire, CV37 9NB

Name Appointed Resigned
N Lyon 20/04/2010 -

CJ Jewkes 12/12/1995 -

LR Allfrey 17/10/1991 20/04/2010
RJ Keeley 12/12/1995 20/06/2008
LR Allfrey 12/12/1995 20/04/2010

£100,000 authonised shares divided into 100,000 ordinary shares of £1
each of which 66,000 shares have been issued and are held as follows

Name Shares Type

Edward Fox Holdings Ltd 66,000 Ordinary Shares

Barclays Bank Plc

2 (1 outstanding / 1 satisfied }

Debenture Number 1 (Satisfied 28/03/2006)

Barclays Bank Plc

Registered [18/12/1995 Created 12/12/1995

Fixed & Floating Charges over the undertaking and all property and
assets present and future, including goodwill, bookdebts, uncalled capital,
buiidings, fixtures, fixed plant and machinery etc

Debenture Number 2 (QOutstanding)

Absolute Indoice Finance, a division of Aldermore Bank Plc

Registered 21/05/2010 Created 07/05/2010

Fixed & Floating Charges over the undertaking and all property and
assets present and future, including goodwill, bookdebts, uncalled capital,
builldings, fixtures, fixed plant and machinery etc




EDWARD FOX & SON LIMITED

EXTRACTS FROM THE ACCOUNTS

Management Audited Accounts for Audited Accounts
Accounts for the 9 the 12 month trading for the 12 month
month trading period period to 31/12/09 trading penod to
to 30/09/10 31/12/08
£ £
Turnover 1,295,220 1,308,079 1,546,489
Gross Profit 372,495 443,215 510,438
Gross Profit
Margin % 28% 34% 33%
Loss Before (177,689) (343,865) (311,421)
Tax
Loss After Tax (177,689) (300,525) (236,683)
Retained Profit 663,709 1,021,114 1,566,457
B/F
Dividends - - (18,250)
Pension -
Movement {56,880) (290,410}
Retained Profit - 663,709 1,021,114
C/F
Directors - - 189,470
Remuneration
Date Accounts - 14/04/2010 20/05/2009
Signed By LR Allfrey By LR Alifrey
Notes

The company occupies a leasehold property which 1s owned by the former Directors’

Pension Scheme Rent of £100,000 was charged in the year ended 2009

Appendix 2

Audited Accounts

for the 12 month

trading pertod to
3112/07

£
1,989,382

774,193

39%

(88,183)

(91,173)

1,483,630

174,000

1,666,457

209,421

poppleton & appleby




Insolvency Act 1986

Edward Fox & Son Limited

Appendix 3

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 15 November 2010

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Factored Book Debts 267,408 00 227,296 00
Advances by Factoring Co (121,607 0Q)
105,689 00 105,689 00
Plant & Machinery 480,539 00 263,000 00
Settiement (263,000 Q0)
NIL NiL
Cash at Bank 8,592 00 8,592 00
Plant & Machinery 37,383 00 3,095 00
Computer Equipment & Software 25,653 00 2,230 00
Fixtures & Furniture 2,21500 1,225 00
Vehicles 2,627 00 11,075 00
Stock in Trade 65,000 00 NIL
Inter Company debt 8,164 00 NIL
VAT Refund 5,207 00 5,207 00
137,113 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
Wages Employees 12,704 00
Hol Pay Employees 4,825 00
17,529 00
119,584 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
NIL
119,584 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
119,584 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
119,584 00
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicabie (brought down) NIL
119,584 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 22707500
PAYE & NIC 25,784 00
Employees 169,508 00
422,367 00

Page 1 of 2



Insolvency Act 1986 Appendix 3

Edward Fox & Son Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 15 November 2010

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £ |

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall In respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) {302,783 00)
(302,783 00)

Issued and called up capital
Qrdinary Shareholders €6,000 00

66,000 00
TOTAL SURPLUS/{DEFICIENCY) {368,783 00)

Page 2 of 2




Appendix 4

EDWARD FOX & SON LIMITED
NOTES TO ACCOMPANY THE DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

ASSETS
Factoring Agreement

The Company has a confidential invoice discounting facility with Aldermore Invoice Finance (TAIF")
dated 7 May 2010 AIF prepaid 80% of the approved debts of the Company under the agreement

The balances shown in the Statement of Affaws reflect the position on the ledger as at the 15
November 2010 For the sake of prudence a prowviston for bad and doubtful debts of 15% has been
applied to the ledger balance Mo account has been made of charges which will be applied to the
account by AIF for the early termination of the agreement, the quantum of which I1s not known at this
time but are estimated to be circa £40,000

Personal guarantees are held by AIF from Mr Nigel Lyon and Mr Christopher Jewkes limited to
£56,000 and £19,000 respectively This 1s supported by an indemnity from Lewco 294 Limited and
Edward Fox Holdings Limited together with a Debenture dated 7 May 2010

Encumbered Plant & Machinery

Shortly prior to the commencement of the Administration the Company had in its possession a
quantity of Heidelberg and Stahl printing machinery subject to an asset finance agreement with
Surrey Asset Finance (“SAF") On the 9 November 2010 SAF terminated the agreement having been
advised that it was the Directors Iintention to appoint an Administrator to the Company The
equipment was subsequently sold by SAF to an unconnected third party The Joint Administrator has
not been advised by SAF of the sale price achieved for the equipment, although it 1s unlikely that
there will be a surplus after termination charges have been applied to the account SAF have advised
that they do not have a claim in the Administration following the sale

Cash at Bank

The Company holds a current account with Barclays Bank Plc At the start of the day on the 15
November 2010 the accgunt had a credit balance in the amount shown  Notification of the
Admunistration was faxed to the Bank the same day, at which time the account should have been
frozen Inevitably there will have been transactions after this date through the account which could
alter the final position | am advised that payments from factored book debtors totaling £4,995 were
received into the account after the 15 November 2010 These monies will need to be forwarded onto
Absolute Invoice Finance In addition there may have been payments made out of the account after
the Bank receved notice of the Administration which will need to be voided

Unencumbered Plant & Machinery

Of the plant owned by the Company the largest item 1s an AGFA Palladio Direct to Plate machine
purchased in February 2003 | am advised by Rajiv Kumar B Eng (Hons) of Golndustry DoveBid
asset sales and valuers, that the image head fitted to the equipment 1s a previous generation item and
1s not well regarded in the market place He therefore estimates the value of the machine together
with associated equipment being a Lithostar plate stacker and Dell Poweredge tower server to be
£2,000 The remaining items include pallet trucks, binding and cutting machines, etc common to this
type of industry B

Computer Equipment & Software
The printing industry relies heawvily on the use of information technology in the production process and

consequently the Company owns a quantity of computer equipment and utiises an number of design
software packages The hardware itself depreciates very quickly and 1s therefore of little value

whilst the software 1s subject to licence agreements held by the writers of the software, which are not
transferable and therefore have no realisable value

poppleton & appleby




Appendix 4

Fixtures & Furniture

The Company owns a quantity of office furniture and equipment some of which 1s In below average
condition The current resale value of second hand office equipment I1s low and s reflected in the
value attributed to these items by Golndustry Dovebtd The fixtures are mostly comprised of metal
racking used by the Company for storage, which has only a low estimated realisable value once the
costs to dismantle and transport the racking have been taken into account

Vehicles

Vehicles owned by the Company include five motor cars and one Ford Transit van The motor cars
were used by the sales staff whilst the Ford Transit was used for deliveries and therefore all the

vehicles are of high mileage
Stock in Trade

The Company carried a quantty of stock throughout each accounting year end The value of the
stock I1s therefore hustorical and has no realisable value

Inter Company Debt
There 1 an amount due from the Company's ultimate hofding company Edward Fox Holdings Limited

The loan 1s interest free and carnies no stipulation as to terms of repayment However, the Directors
have advised me that Edward Fox Holdings Limited 1s a non trading company and consequently does
not have any resources available with which to repay the loan

VAT Refund

A final VAT return has been prepared for the Company to cessation of trading It shows a refund due
to the Company of £5,207 However, it 1s likely that the refund wili be set off against an outstanding
PAYE/NIC hability, details of which are provided below

LIABILITIES
Secured Creditor

Aldermore Invoice Finance hold a Debenture dated 7 May 2010 together with personal guarantees
from the Directors and an indemnity from Lewco 294 Limited and Edward Fox Holdings Limited  Itis
anticipated that Aldermore will fully recover advances made by them from the Company’s sales
ledger

Trade and Expense Creditors
The clams of trade Creditors have been extracted from the Company's records as at 17 Novernber
2010 The list should not be considered final as adjustments will inevitably anise Agreement of

individual claims 1s a matter for the Joint Administrator to resolve and adjudicate should a dividend be
anticipated The claims of trade Creditors are shown inclusive of VAT

PAYE & NIC Liability
There 1s an amount due to HM Revenue & Customs of £25,783 in respect of unpaid PAYE and NIC

contributions spanning tax weeks twenty three to thirty one A VAT refund 1s due to the Company,
which 1s likely to be set off agamst this amount leaving a balance due of £20,576

poppleton & appleby




Appendix 4

Employees Claims

The employees have preferential clams n respect of unpaid wages and holiday pay and non-
preferential redundancy pay and pay in lieu of notice clams The clams of the employees will be
met, subject to statutory limits, from the National Insurance Fund to which their claims will be
subrogated Some employees may be left with an outstanding clam against the Company for the
balance falling above the statutory imit The claims shown in the Statement of Affars have been
calculated on the basis of statutory and not contractual entitlements

ADDITIONAL NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Costs of the Administration

No provision has been made in the Directors Estimated Statement of Affairs for the cost of the
Administration

Valuations

Valuations of the Company’s assets were carried out on 15 November 2010 by Rajiv Kumar B Eng
(Hons) of Golndustry DoveBid professional valuers and auctioneers of machinery and business
assets, in accordance with the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors Valuation Standards, Sixth
Edition {RICS Red Book) The estimated realisable values shown in the Statement of Affarrs are Ex-
Situ, that 1s based on the following assumptions, all cost of sale are excluded, a restricted 60 day
marketing period, the assets would be sold as individual items for removal at the expense of the
purchaser No provision has been made in the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the valuations

poppletan & appleby




%

E 010Z BA I0S Sdt ¥ 40 | aBeg

&,

o,

<
€8 LEV'Y 978 FAD 'AUSADD Hled ssauisng poobmisap) 'ABAA POCMISIAA 91d ¥N w0 3 2039
8E 192 HAE LAD '‘Ajusao)) ‘peOY SU8aNY) ‘SNOH SUsaNy) sulayeq 0oasn
veglee NgZ 6187 'spaaT ‘ale)s3 |euisnpul plRIoOW ‘G Jiun paywi xuei) 2000
0L ot 1VS #IMN 'sauioy] uojIly ‘PEOY UOLISAICAA 'SBOIL0) Yied AINquoiuels pajwIn ASue)NsSuoy pay apos 9009
0L £21 IY0 37 191590197 ‘SNUBAY LEQUSID papwi] (MN) sJsysiul4 U |EIUID 800D
Gl leb'L NYZ EAD ‘Aluano ‘aieis] jeuisnpui Asjuig ‘Aepn proyi PajWI $5314 pioynD #0099
09 &5¢ HYO0 ZEAD UoAY - uodn - piofjenS ‘1S3 pu| peoYy WISISIAA 'S Nu) paywi] sioe |eauoe|g AND £000
0S5 LL1 934 £6719 ‘weyuayeyd ‘peoy (YYD ‘AesT [BLISNpU| BIYINYD g Bun Slaysiuy juud weyuslsyo 000
8¢ 946 90z 119 ‘weybuiung ‘Asiash |, 'peoy sjepieypp 1S3 pul opny | liun saoiniag Buliep enus) 5009
6L ¥vilL XMEZ £37 191590197 "Yled SSauIsng UBIPUSN ‘1SS A UBIPUSIY 9 WU selbojjen 102D
¥Z vGg UNOJYY SjusWwAed ysen 6009
£9 6¢¢ 19 SYS ‘Hodyo0ig ‘Assia|y uoiea “yied SSauIsng JUaWNUEqIT ‘MIAJBASY BY NUM pajwi] aAeg abpupen 0009
8Y GG¥'G 499 GAD ‘Anusao?) ‘uopspel Juawdoasg SBI0IPOOAA G UM pajiwi jurdAwAng cogan
68 168°2 1M0 Z1g ‘weybuiwang Jeansg Ao[@sol 56 wild 9 ubisa Asjpung 00892
SE 6t HQa9 £z4 'weybunung ‘uoiBuipsy ‘peoy uiydepn sasen Bujey weybuiwng L0g9
000 N19 EAD "‘Auaao) ‘|IH 208pIYD L pI suonejpesuy) As|lig 080
000 NVE 88HD '181say) ‘sAu(] [jeyauey) ‘asnoH 1amo] *G-E770) S2LIBA00aY @ SUOIDI0D PUB|j02S JO jjueqg S080
0l 625 36 LAD ‘Anuanod ‘lleyx3 ‘1S3 pul peoy uolkeg ‘Aepn uoped G un pajun siapuig Mg 2090
b CPS DHE YL AS 'uopuoT 19ang UBiH axeuon 201 pajwn ABojouyosa ) andsy 60vD
89 6+8'8 NvY1 89 ‘weybuiwng ‘Aspjes ‘uojsappnq ‘1S3 [ELASNPU| YJed HJOMBN G Iun pajWIn sHEJUY 20V
¥G €9y HSZ 999 ‘weyBuiuuig yomyiaws Yeans uopuo’ ‘e Iun Buibexoed 1 e $109f01d Buizewy ooro
SL9ve SO/ SAD 'ANuBn0) ‘UsBID) WsiseT ‘ONUBAY UIoJIUM §9 ubisaq aiydern seiyiewy 10YD
0t 002 vy L9 ‘weybuiwing ‘jeong pieyory ey ssausng Aembury g pPajWIT s1ajung apell IV o0V

0L0Z/50/2L0 ueaigy ajeq sabueyo Buneo)) pue paxy uaaig) Apinoag

00 092°0Z1 1HE €8 ‘weybunung 19348 sapeyD 18a19) gyl '@snoH Sapey? ‘100|4 puz S2UBUI4 32I0AL| SloULADNY q0vd
00 049 XV6 ML "X2SaIpPIN ‘pioflualg ‘peoyY 1SaM 183l ‘1sapa abejuep A N sdiydeiqy ejby YOO
18 6051 NVS 29 ‘weybuiung 's|ayoaN ‘YUON Joaas ojed 9/ pajrwi Buiysiuig Jud yov SOvO
16 €£0'C 346 ZAQ 'AS|pn( ‘uocliaylaN ‘PEOY SUMOSI[BH ‘BAUSD) LUOIBUIYSEAA BY] ‘Z TIUn pajwI |l 193117 padueApy YOVD
£9 8062 VX6 g ‘weybuiwig ‘ueq Jesis) ‘anuaay B1OS19S ‘91B)ST puj B10BISS F IUN PSYIWI $Jaysiu Juid aoy £0YD
26 S£6°S MML 9LHY X98SNG 1SapN ‘LIeaH spiemABH ‘FZ9 Xog Od 'Oid SJ01084 3INUBA Auedwon Buipuig 2oy Z0vD
(v 69 HL8 6SM 'llEs|ep ‘@bpuply ‘a1ebyloN ‘asnoH sawep pajIWIT $32IUBG [EDIUBLIDW ADqQy LOVD
22 0S0'03 MHE €8 ‘weyburuig 1oans punupl Gl | ‘asnoH asudiajug ‘g MN Uoluwsoy ) Juels o (uonessiunupy up) papwi Asuonels eded Ly 0oV
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

si0}ipal) Auedwo) - g
pPajiwy uog 'g Xo4 piemp3




N

m 0L0Z 18A 70S Sd! t jo 7 obeq

£

=9

O

<
6y Cl SH8 ¢NH "34Iys}IoA YUON 'IINH “Joaas Jexeg €1 paILIM umosg 3 e LOWOD

DHE
8l LYE'S PSI9 "WEYUIYBYD IR A-BU)-UO-UOLNOY ‘9]e}ST [ELISNPU] UOUNOG ‘UNOD MOJIIAN BE yd dmyep 00WD
000 46 LEAD "duysyomiB AR ‘UOAY UOdN piogies ‘Aemabply By ‘wied j00d 3peD 0 un uwalrmw POND
¥C £€8'C XAE 099 ‘aa0.6SwWo.g ‘peOY NJed PIoJSiung {] ‘UOISIAIG SOI0A03[T P11 (MN) senddng oy 201D
90 2¥8'€2 0Y¢ 2230 ‘Aqiaq ‘uoiseslg ‘aueT Joowbuon panwry (YN} sanddng oy 1079
67 19.°2 NI HZDAM ‘uopuoT ‘puUBnS 061 Wweyeio) asuaimen 00710
08 £62 VX9 GZLNN 'siteyloN ‘Bulisya)y ‘spuejpesH ey ‘abuei) uojybno.g PajWI S32IAIBG )| 83Y LOMD
5916 HY L 119 ‘weybunung ‘yooqyeds 'peoy puepomy | Jupn paywn BuilBew adoosopiajey 00MD
L p02'L dV8 2SS9 ‘l01sug 199418 A24Ung ‘asnoH Aumeal ] ssaidx3 yuipau) 001D
9z eGl') Qdl 8S8 ‘[oisug ‘uoyiID ‘peOY SSIPERIUAA O - § PajLwIn JaY|eAA 8D11d SayBnp LOHD
S9548'25 HH6 £d) ‘Yamsd] ‘peoy walsen|g ‘b6 xog Od pajw] siaded YIS piemop E0HD
000 ISP ZIAG Xassng 1sap ‘Buryuom ‘peoy uolbulueg ‘asnop o6pug uojbulung SWOISNY ¢ SNUaASY WH 80HD
ONE LMN ‘euk) uodn

9z ¥8.'S2 SNISEOMBN ‘uojuag BuoT ‘prOY MaIA Uojuag ‘BSNOH BUIBISIPUI ‘AHDI 9 GLIUOD ODIN SLIOISND ' SnuUaray NH L0HD
000 ONE LMN 'UopuoT ‘peoy uoisn3 g9gz ‘Jomo ) Uoisn3 ‘Jool4 pIg 'Sexe] Jo 10j99f10D SWoISNY ' anuaaay WH 90HD
000 YV $27 ‘loodssan oo suaany) Jooj4 pig YU ADUBAOSU| JRUOHEN SWI0ISNY ¢ SNUSAaY INH SOHD
000 V.1Z LAD 'AJUSADD "9AQ 9SNOH JOUB | “9SNOH SUINOGIOYS SWOoISNY) B anuaray WH FOHD
€8 609 Jay 99 ‘'weybuiwig 19918 1215349 panwi sy AsuaH ZOHD
Z€ 682 ¥V0 8ML 'Xasalppiy ‘piojlualg Yeans UbiH 94 - 69 juswdinb3 aydeus) Bieqepioy 00HD
08 8¢9 d36 LAD ‘Anusaod 'Jleyx3 153 pu| peoy uolkeg ‘peoy Asjpung g/ Iun paiwn xog uspiog 0092
8v 1202 X8¢ 049 ‘uophol) ‘peoy sumopsueT /| ‘@SNOH UBIYIULIOY 004 UG panwr) Buninsuo) Alisd pieppos) L0990
000 Sdg ¢S9 'joislg 18ang Aaung ‘asnoH Asumelal] Juswpedsq uonebnr panwr] Mn 1sodoag Z099
0L 8L 331 1vQ ‘uay ‘piofueq ‘sue |(lWIapmod ‘10)sant ¢/ papwn eiejsod-dAioauesy £040
0512 186 029 ‘yomuwoig 1sepn ‘peoy Aingp|O ‘elels3 [eIisnpuj suoz) g4 pajwi pulbjay L04D
£ £8G°1 VX6 v¥8 ‘weybuiwng ‘ueg jeals ‘(sue Apues yo) 1S3 pu| oAy €19913S g JIuN pajWI S18Ysiul4 Julld 185 204D
Ll §5S (70 £€8 ‘weybuiung 'ussIS) SIIY ‘AU UMOPEDEI ‘NIBd SSAUISNG 89Y #| B €| syun papwi (MN) swso jseq 0049
vZ 616 SIS ZHM 191582100 ‘DBOY UOYAH salaleq 1@ saJh} ‘sisneyxg £03D
00 L£0°281 /v [eAuoD swie|) aakojdw3 $030
29 £85'9 XH0 ¥1 ML X8seIppI ‘weylje4 ‘Aepp [equed ‘edyQ pesH pajpwit 03 g Jeeg noii3 0032
000 VS| 6137191892197 'Aquepu3 "yied aA0J9 ‘LNOT AA0IS) 6 ‘00 B Jejoog pireq pun4 sUOISUSd $,J0}03JI X04 plemps 03D
000 Va8 SEAD MOIMIEA “lIIH plojieg ‘asnoH pioyIiH puny Udisua4 I0j0811g X044 prempy 10320
3 SsaJppy aweN Aoy

sio)pai) Auedwon - g
Pajlw] uog g Xo4 pJemp3



Appendix 5

0102 J8A 0S8 sdl

t jo ¢ abed

¢s Ovv DHE 05719 ‘weyusysy) 19818 ybiH 'asnoH woosie) paywt ejo) ZoLD
000 OHE 051D ‘24ys)a1s30n019 ‘Weyuajisy) ‘1eans UbiH 96z ‘esnoH wooaje) |10 S0LD
v0 282 HVv6 0179 "soueT] ‘wonogswey ‘v xog Od paywi YN ssa:dx3 INL €010
9¢ 86 Y46 £d| 'yomsd) Yewpedsq Jabpa saeg ‘556 xog Od pajiwi 0 Jaded ay | 001D
88 66 MY 2137 ‘edysia)sania ‘YuomiannT ‘Yied SsauIsng s,Uyor 1S ‘'z 1un pajwIT pio4-u-4oa | LOLD
000 X34 §iVQ W3y ‘dnopig ‘peoy UoEIS g1 - Z1 00|14 Yiy 8SNoH dnopig aoueul J9ssy As.ung v0SD
gog 419 PEAD “MHOIWMIEAA flBLISNPU| Bj00UlBaH ‘PROY SWIi0D 2 P17 SPUBIPIW SI2UN0YD 9SIMIBaIS LOSD
000 XHO ZEAD 'SIUSHIIMIBAA ‘UOAY - Uodf - pIojieng ‘18848 YoinyD ‘asnoH Y1aqezi|d {1UNOY) JoUISIJ UOAY UO piogens 6059
000 Qv 099 ‘sr0ibswiolg ‘Jold 9M01S Yied SSaUISNg UOXES ‘UN0Y) JSSAA + U palWI aIBMYOS Wealsg 8089
19 699 AJZ 0L YM 'SIOAA BI0USIad ‘peOY 2$IN0JaJEY yoedBuudg 90S9D
00 054 Or0 LEAD ‘2Jysyamiepn ‘plRILAIILG ‘usal By 9L syjlompews S0SD
000 Sry Z1S 'aaysweybunong ‘sabod 940is ‘I slieg "Yied uoyss P17 S921IAJSS [BIDUBLIIH SUBWDIS 8039
SCcoll N3E G9HD '8iIysayd ‘Uod aIsWsa|(3 HJed SSaUISng SI0WSSoY palwi N s98 ¥0SD
26 168'1 NV9 #99 ‘spuelpiy 1Sap ‘uiesH As|pein ‘sueT siabuiels pa)LLIT SUWJIO- SSBUISNY SIADG 2089
i6ey M8 ¥ZOY ‘Mojsbuiseg ‘peoy apepy ‘aquad ssauisng [UED ‘Z Hun PEUULT M B199I9G €080
8B SGLY'L dg¢ LIS 'spas ‘|t wnugip ‘asnoH Anmuan pajwiy sadojaaug 403 AN
90 Z8¢ all 819 'weyuslsyd ‘PICAA B4} U0 MOJS ‘PEOY [[OMS JOMOT '9SNOH UoIABYD YN dnoig sys aoso
69 PS¥'L a0 869 ‘UAIPPAY ‘1S3 Pu PICjUsSBAA ‘PEOY J99jMeg 2) sawuo4 BumnD ¥ g § 108D
88 L8¥'C Y11 ENN 'ucidweylUoN ‘YJed uoynojy ‘9so|D) UOISUBY ‘SSNOH Lewisuny paprwi] dnoug) Jaded auloH Laqoy 00D
06 6LE dNG WD ‘PIOJSWIBYD ‘SIauag WEYPOOA LINCS ‘PECY SIIYPaY O pajwin swaysg Jlydersy 4oy LoD
€2 196'€2 4V 949 ‘Yuomuiy ‘peoy AingsBury “yJed ywodpipy uswyuedaq jonuon ppaln paywi dnoig) 1aded saiwald $0dD
00G.L'E DO 241 'saysdoyg ‘ploye] ‘L pleysaleH ‘auepeH pajywi Bunuud JnojoD uoisinald 004D
£9€1LS'6 N1¢ 619 ‘weybuwang 1oans uoydweH gg dnouoy Julg adinsuig z20dD
000Q HX 1 €840 'Alnydsees *aje)s3 [euisnpuy udisam dnoi) gHd S0dD
£8¢€8¢C'8 Z3Z 1£49 ‘weybuiwng ‘pRyyLoN ‘asiy Angpuns vg panwi sisswmbulg uud Jojoapay L0dD
9% 86¥ N0 €TAD ‘aaysyome ‘Agbny ‘asoin Auagyoelg £ SUOINIOG JUild 198jad £0d0
10669°1L 307 OLAM 'UOIdLUBYIBAIOAA ‘SOUBY N0 “YJEY SSaUISNg Jenpoyy ‘aso)) Ag|dsy paywi sadojaaug jedQ L0092
22 659'1L 006 zg ‘weybuiuug ‘uoibuipig ‘peoy wie4 pjoysy ‘ajeisg buipes| wingA| Budweig atq e 0002
82 69 X12 gva ‘weybuiwag ‘ueg Aiad ‘peoy 96puply 4s3 puj ebpugawey) 6 pajwI WooIN 00ND
12207 dd} LEAD 'eds uojBuiean )s3 puj WeyuapAg 18918 SAIVI IS ‘Wi Hun $J0NP0I4 BVAPQ WodINW EOWD
00 881 gy 9AD ‘AusAao) ‘suen %00Iq|0H '9IEIST YJed YO0IGIOH ‘| YU pajwig oidaspiy ¢OND
£p vy MHO ZIN ‘uopuo? ‘peoy ueunag) ‘esnoH Yai pajruin dnosg vaw SOWD
3 ssalppy sweN Koy

sio)ipais) Auedwon - g
pPapwi] uog ' Xo4 piemp3




Appendix 5

0L0Z BAT0S Sd!

¥ Jo  affed

£0° 169095 Bujjeyo) saumug 1oL
G 1092 ITZ OLYAM ‘®loysiad 'pPECY 109SY | pajiwin abelolg g 2581507 apypn 00MD
DN6
00 9% LEAD "'BIUSHIMIBAA ‘UOAY uodn) plojed)s “Yied asudieiug '‘peoy abpug sAyioun] 42 abeleo aquIOD[OAA Z20MD
60 6S¢ aN1 62S1 'spad ‘YMUoLED ‘SSNOH puowyory %N 02 BIBDBISEAA LOMD
000 avl LAM ‘UOJdWEBYISAIOAA 1oans diuen ‘Butping Y ‘100]4 PIE ' UuosuIqoy UdIPH OV 14 UOJdWBIBAOAN JO AlISIBAILN cono
S0 108 ZS0 £ 1HY ‘weysloH ‘plojulls "Yed sssuisng ssdop Buudg ‘asnop paiun panwi] sadipy papun zZ0No
0L 9b0'L 83/ 2ZAD ‘AqBny 1$3 pu| peoy s1owog ‘peoy JBUAM Z 8 | shun Buiysiug wud enin LoNd
Gl GEL 132 699 ‘Angp|O 'PEOY UouBWLLNG 'YJed ssauisng oing palwi swaysAg Buiep MN oonod
92 6862'} ddl LEAD ‘Bdg uojbuiwean jeAoy 183 puj WEYUSpAS ‘peoy sAley 1S g un pajuiy Buikdog g Buuud ML ¥0L1D
3 ssaJppy aAweN Aoy

sio)jpar) Auedwo) - g
pPajiwi uosg @ Xo04 piemp3




Edward Fox & Son Limited Appendix 6
(in Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 13/12/2010
SofAf £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
227,296 00 Factored Book Debts NIL
(121,607 00) Advances by Factoring Co NIL
NIL
HP ASSETS
263,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL
(263,000 00) Settlement NIL
NIL
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
8,592 00 Cash at Bank NIL
3,095 00 Plant & Machinery NIL
2,230 00 Computer Equipment & Software NIL
1,225 00 Fixtures & Furniture NIL
11,075 00 Vehicles NIL
NIL Stock in Trade NIL
NIL inter Company debt NIL
5,207 00 VAT Refund NIL
NIL
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{12,704 00) Wages Employees NIL
{4,825 00) Ho! Pay Employees NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(227,075 00) Trade & Expense Credrtors NIiL
(25,784 00) PAYE & NIC NIL
(169,508 00) Employees NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(66,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(368,783.00) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NiL
M D Hardy

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQAL Ver 502

Joint Administrator



Appendix 7

EDWARD FOX & SON LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF PARAGRAPH 4% (1) OF SCHEDULE B1
TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

These proposals form part of and should be read m conjunction with the Joint Administrators
Report to Creditors dated 13" December 2010

The proposals of the Joint Administrators are that

1 The Administratton shall continue in the short term in order that the assets and habiities as
detalled in the Joint Administrators’ report of 13™ December 2010 may be dealt with

2 At the conclusion of the Administration, the Joint Administrators shall, at their discretion,
either

a) take steps to place the Company into Creditors Voluntary Ligudation in
accordance with Paragraph 83 (1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 if
and when it appears to the Administrators that it 1s appropnate to do so, or

b) take steps to have the Company dissclved in accordance with Paragraph 84(1)
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 if all property 1s realised and there
are insufficient funds to make a distnbution to creditors

3 If the Company proceeds into Creditors Voluntary Liqudation, then it 15 proposed that
M D Hardy of Poppleton & Appleby, 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH should act as the
Sole Liquidator of the Company for the purposes of the Winding Up The Liquidator's fees
and expenses are to be agreed on the same basis as described below,

4 The Joint Administrators are authonised to defray the costs and fees of the Administration
from time to time, including the fees of agents, valuers and solicitors engaged by the
Administrators during the Administration The Administrators’ remuneration should be based
upon time costs and, together with the expenses incurred by them in the Admirustration,
should be paid out of the assets of the Company A Creditors Guide to Fees in
Administration 1s attached to the Joint Administrators Report, which includes details of the
manner in which Poppleton & Appleby seek to recover expenses and disbursements where
there 1s an element of overhead recovery {Category 2 Disbursements)

e



Appendix 8

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

1 Introduction

11 When a company goes nto administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The creditors, who hope
eventually to recover some of therr debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular
the remuneration of the insolvency practtioner appointed to act as administrator The insolvency legislation recognises this
interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator's fees This guide 1s intended to help
creditors be aware of thetr nghts under the legislation to appreve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and
how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the admimstrator and challenge those they consider to be

axcessive
2 The nature of administration

2 1 Admimistration 1s a procedure which places a company under the contro! of an insolvency practitioner and the protection of the
court with the following objective

* rescuing the company as a going cencem, or

+ achreving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up without first being In
administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable
* realising property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors

3 The creditors’ committee

3 1 The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maxmum of 5 members Cne of the functions
of the committee 1s to determine the basts of the administrator's remuneration The committee s normally established at the
meeting of creditors which the administrator 15 required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginming of the
administration to consider his proposals The administrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its
establ'shment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of
the committee asks for one, or when the admirustrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to summon the
admunistrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functons

4 Fixing the administrator’s remuneration

4 1 The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration 1s set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it
shall be fixed

= as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with,

« by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters ansing 1n the administration, or

« as a set amount '

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for different things done
by the administrator Where the remuneraton s fixed as a percentage, different percentages may be used for different things
done by the administrator

It 1s for the creditors' committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration
Is to be fixed Where it 1s fixed as a percentage, it 1s for the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied,
and where It I1s a set amount, to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says that in amving at its decision the commitiee shall have
regard to the following matters

» the complexity {or otherwise) of the case,

+ any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;

« the effectivenass with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carned out, fus duties,

« the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

42 If there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determmation (and prowided the
circumstances descnbed in paragraph 4 3 do not apply), the admmistrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a
meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply in the case of the committee If the remuneration 1s not fixed in
any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator, but the administrator may not make such an
application unless he has first tned to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as descnbed above, and in any

case not later than 18 months after his appointment

4 3 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated i hts proposals that the
company has sufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund

which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets
In this case, If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the remuneration may

be fixed by the approval of —
+ each secured creditor of the company, or

« if the admintstrator has made or intends to make a distnibution to preferential creditors —

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company, disregarding debts of any
creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the commuittee would




Appendix 8

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitoned by creditors whose
debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company
4 4 A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

5 Review of remuneration

5 1 Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the administrator's remuneration
was fixed, the administrator may request that it be changed The request must be made to the same body as inihally approved the
remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal approval

8 Approval of pre-administration costs

6 1 Somstimas the admunistrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with preparatory work
incurred before the company went into administration but which remain unpaid Such costs may relate to work done erther by the
administrator or by another insolvency practitoner Details of such costs must be included in the adnumistrator's proposals

6 2 Where there 15 a creditors’ committee, it 1s for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent, such costs should be
approved for payment If there ts no commuttee or the committee does not make the necessary determination, or if it does but the
administrator, or other insalvency practhioner who has incurred pre-administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be
insufficient, approval may be given by a meeting of creditors Where the circumstances descnbed in paragraph 4 3 apply, the
determination may be made by the same creditors as approve the administrater's remuneraton

6 3 The administrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving the payment of pre-
administration costs If requested to do so by another insolvency practitioner who has mcurred such costs If there 1s no
determination under these provisions, or If there 1s but the administrator or other insolvency practitioner considers the amount
agreed to be insufficient, the administrator may apply to the court for a determination

7 What Information should be provided by the administrator?
7 1 When seeking remuneration approval

711 When seeking agreement to his fees the admnistrator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the
committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee i1s reasonable having regard to all the
circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting nformation which should be provided will depend on

« the nature of the approval being sought,

- the stage dunng the administration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and

* the size and complexity of the case

7 1 2 Where, at any creditors’ or committee meseting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he 1s to be
remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including pnincipals, which
are likely to be involved on the case

7 1 3 Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he should always provide an
up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee I1s based on ttime costs the administrator should disclose to
the committee or the creditors the tme spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropnate,
such additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional
mformation should compnse a sufficient explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how 1t was achieved to enable
the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recogrusing that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that
might be seen to bnng no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case That
assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that tme was charged, beanng in mind
the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be camed out it may be necessary for the admmistrator
to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of actvity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on the
circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency
practitioners on this subject The guidance suggests the following areas of actvity as a basis for the analysis of time spent

« Admiistration and planning

* Investigations

* Reabsation of assets

* Trading

* Creditors

+ Any other case-specific matters

The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff
+ Partner

* Manager

= Other senior professionals

« Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outhne of the nature of the assignment and the
administrator's own imibial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors To the extent applicable it should also explain
+ Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of tme spent

* The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy
« Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the administrator wishes to make

*» The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, paricularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting,
time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement



Appendix 8
« Any existing agreement about fees
- Detatls of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they wera contracted to be paid, and what steps
have been taken to review therr fees

It should be bome i mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proporttonate to the size and complexity
of the case In smaller cases not all categones of actvity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in

larger cases

7 1 4 Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which has been or 15
tntended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator or hus staff

7.2 After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially completed tis
functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next report or circular to them In all
subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the
resolution (see further paragraph 8 1 below) Where the fee 18 based on time costs he should also provide details of the time
spent and charge-out value to date and any matenal changes in the rates charged for the vanous grades since the resolution was
first passed He should also provide such additonal information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in
paragraph 7 1 3 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the detalls set out in paragraph
7 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

7.3 Disbursements and other expenses

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or disbursements, but
there 1s provision for the creditors to challenge them, as descnbed below Professtonal guidance issued to msolvency practitoners
requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements,
may include an element of shared or allocated costs {such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided
by the administrator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonised by those responsible for approving his remuneration
Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allccation

8 Progress reports and requests for further information

8 1 The administrator is required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals The report must inctude
« details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the admimistrator (or iIf not fixed at the date of the report, the steps taken during

the penod of the report to fix it),
« If the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the penod of the report, irespective of whether it was actually paid

during that penod (except where it 15 fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount without any

apportionment for the pencd of the report),
« if the report ts the first to be made after the basts has baen fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the periods covered by the
previous reports, together with a descnption of the work done dunng those penods, irrespective of whether payment was actually

made dunng the penod of tha report,
- a statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator dunng the perod of the report, irrespective of whether payment was

actually made dunng that pencd,
« the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,
- a statement of the creditors' nghts to request further information, as explained m paragraph 8 2, and their nght to challenge the

administrator's remuneration and expenses

8 2 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator to provide further information about the
remuneration and expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in the report A request must be n wnting, and may be
made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors

(including himself) or the permission of the court

8 3 The administrator must provide the requested informaticn within 14 days, unless he considers that
« the time and cost nvolved In prepanng the infformation would be excessive, or
+ disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might be expected to lead to violence agamst any perscn,

or
= the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information requested,

in which case he must gtve the reasons for not providing the information
Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator’s refusal to provide the requested information, or the expiry

of the 14 days time mit for the provision of the information
9 Provision of information - additional requirements

The administrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor,
director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 15 —
* the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case,

« for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

» the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the penod fram appomtment to the end of the most recent penod of six
months reckoned from the date of the administrator's appaintment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated

office




Appendix 8

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and requests must be made within
two years from vacation of office

10 What If a creditor is dissatisfied?

10 1 If a creditor beheves that the administrator’s remuneration is too hugh, the basis is inappropnate, or the expenses tncurred by
the administrator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain condibons are met, apply to the court

10 2 Applicatton may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10 per cent In
value of unsecured creditors (Including himself) agree, or he has the permssion of the court Any such appiication must be made
within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the administratar's progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurmnng
of the expenses in question 1s first reported {see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the applicatton (which it may
if it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting
evidence at least 14 days before the heanng

10 3 If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis be changed, or
the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the
apphicant and not as an expense of the administration

11 What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

11 1 If the admirustrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s insufficient or that the basis used to
fix it 1s inappropnate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If
he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is insufficient or that the basts used to fix it 1s
inappropnate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to the
court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or
more of its members to appear or be represented on the application [If there 1s no commitiee, the administrator’s notice of his
application must be sent to such of the company's creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of thetr
number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration

12 Other matters relating to remuneration

12 1 Where there are joint administrators it 1s for them to agree bstween themselves how the remuneration payable should be
apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’ commuittee or a meeting of creditors

12 2 If the admimistrator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may not be paid
unless authonsed by the creditors' committes, the creditors or the court

12 3 If a new administrator 1s appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court order which was in effect
immediately before the replacement coniinues to have effect in relation to the remuneration of the new admirustrator until a further
determination, resolution or court order 1s made

12 4 Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the time has elapsed or the
work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a determination of the amount that should
be paid to the outgoing administrator The applicatton must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the
outgoing administrator and the incoming administrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between

them
13 Effective date

Thus guide apphes where a company enters administration on or after 6 Apnl 2010, except where
» the apphcation for an administration order was made hefore that date, or
» where the admintstrabion was preceded by a iquidation which commenced before that date




Appendix 8
A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Poppleton & Appleby

Fees and Disbursements in Admunistrations

Fees

The fees of the Administrator are fixed by reference to time properly spent by the Administrator and his staff in attending to all
matters ansing in the administration unless otherwise agreed with the creditors The Administrator and his staff charge tme to all
Insolvency cases In units of & minutes The following charge out rates are applicable from 5th January 2009

£/hour
Partner 295
Managers 160 - 195
Administrators 80 -140
Cashier 120
Secretanal and support staff no charge

Disbursements

In dealing with the admsnistration, the Administrator will incur expenses and disbursements that are recoverable from the assets
available in the administration in accordance with Rule 2 67 of the Insolvency Rules In addiion to out of packet expenditure, the
Administrator will also recover shared or allocated costs Where applicable, these costs are calculated as follows

Expense Type Basis of Charge

Room Hire (for each statutory meeting of credrtors) £175 00 per meeting”
Mileage 40 - 75p per mile

Storage of company books and records £2 50 per box per month**

* A charge for room hire will stilt be made if there are no attendees at the meeting

* Where funds permit, a charge for storage of boxes for 12 months after closure of the administration is made to cover storage
costs untl such time as destruction of the records i1s permitted

Should any creditor require further clanfication in respect of fees or expenses, then please contact the Admimistrator or case
manager as identified in the correspondence conceming the administration in question

Poppleton and Appleby Telephone 0121 200 2962

35 Ludgate Hill Fax 0121 236 8340

Birmingham Email info@poppletonandappleby co uk
B3 1EH

Updated May 2010




E3H

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Edward Fox & Son Limited

Penod 15/11/10 03/112/10

Time Summary

Appendix 9

Hours

Classtfication of work function Partner Manager gggsgz::é g::':;mssg:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost {£) :a\;:r(asg)e haurly
Admimstration & planning 610 240 28 30 13 80 50 60 6 767 50 13375
Investigations 180 240 000 000 420 999 00 237 86
Reabsations of assets 220 750 17 40 000 2710 4,199 50 154 96
Trading 000 160 000 000 160 31200 195 00
Creditors 050 000 2450 110 2610 317550 12167
Case specific matters 000 000 000 000 000 000 D00
Total Hours 1060 1390 7020 14 90 109 60 1545350 14100
Total Fees Claimed 000




Appendix 10

Edward Fox & Son Limited

Administrators Unpaid Pre-Appointment Costs

| am seeking approval from the Creditors for certain of my pre-appointment fees and expenses {o be
paid as a cost of the Administration under the terms of Rule 2 33(2B) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 |
provide below additional clarity as to these fees and expenses

The policy for charging and recovering fees and expenses were set out In an engagement letter o the
Company dated 8" November 2010, although | was first consulted by the Company on 20" Qctober
210 The engagement letler sets out In detail the services provided to the Company and in particular
the assistance to be provided in dealing with the wind down of the business and to take the necessary
steps to ptace the Company into Admmistration

My involvement included various meetings and discussions with both the Board of Directors and also
the largest Creditor, Aldermore Invoice Finance, who provided an invoice discounting facility to the
Company and holds fixed and floating charges over its assets As part of the consuitation
requirement, a detailed report was prepared which set out the rationale for the Administration

In additton, my own solicitors assisted in a number of matters  This included meetings with the
Directors and Poppleton and Appleby to consider the appointment, the preparation of the statutory
forms required to place the Company into Administration, including the filing of documents with the

Court

My report of 13™ December 2010 set out the reasons for work to be carried out ahead of my formal
appointment and how that work would asstst in achieving the statutory purpose of the Administration
If any Creditor requires further information or clarification, then please do not hesitate to contact me

The fees and expenses for which | am seeking approval for payment are summarised as follows

Pre-Appointment time costs to  Time Spent Hours

15 November 2010
£
Poppleton & Appleby 4,245 17
Lewis Onions Solicitors 2,335 8

An analysis of my own time 1s attached and further copies and details are available on request The
only disbursement expense incurred prior to my formal appointment 1s a Court fee of £30 charged for
lodging the appointment documents There are no other advisors involved other than myself and my
solicitors and therefore there are no fees or expenses payable to any other party No payment on
account of my costs has been recetved




Appendix 10

The approval of the fees and expenses will be subject to the approval of the Creditors {or a Creditors
Comnuttee If one 1s appomnted) in accordance with Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 The
approval 15 not sought as part of the proposals put forward in my report of 13" December 2010
Accordingly, | enclose an amended summary of the proposals on which Creditors are being asked to
vote For the sake of clanty, the creditors meeting called for 6" January 2011 wili be asked to
consider the following resolutions

Resolution 1 — for the acceptance / rejection of the Administrators Proposals as
circulated
Resoluton 2~ for the acceptance / rejecton of the recovery of the pre-

adminustration costs {as detailed above)

| trust thus clanfies the matter although should you require any further information, then please do not
hesitate to contact me

M D Hardy
Joint Administrator




